

No. 09-750

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TEXTRON INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews*
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
**Counsel of Record*

Date: January 27, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	7
I. THE APPEALS COURT’S DECISION IS CONTRARY TO THIS COURT’S UNANIMOUS HOLDING IN <i>HICKMAN</i> ...	8
II. THE APPEALS COURT’S DECISION UNDERMINES THE IMPORTANT POLICY CONSIDERATIONS THIS COURT SET FORTH IN <i>HICKMAN</i>	15
A. The Appeals Court’s Decision Will Discourage Thorough Preparation By Attorneys	16
B. The Appeals Court’s Decision Threatens To Undermine The Adversary System Of Justice By Rewarding Free Riding	18
III. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO PRESERVE THE IMPORTANT GOAL OF UNIFORMITY BEHIND THE FEDERAL RULES	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Chicago Tribune Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Delaney, Migdail & Young, Chartered v. IRS</i> , 826 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Estate of Frankl v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 853 A.2d 880 (N.J. 2004)	1
<i>Hickman v. Taylor</i> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	<i>passim</i>
In re <i>Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 510 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2007)	12
In re <i>Seagate Tech., LLC</i> , 497 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Permian Corp. v. United States</i> , 665 F.2d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	1
<i>Sayre v. The Musicland Group, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 350 (8th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	6, 15
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	19
<i>United States v. Nobles</i> , 422 U.S. 225 (1975)	14

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Roxworthy</i> , 457 F.3d 590 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981)	13
Rules:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Claudine Pease-Wingenter, <i>Prophetic or Misguided?: The Fifth Circuit’s (Increasingly) Unpopular Approach to the Work Product Doctrine</i> , 29 Rev. Litig. 121 (2009)	11, 12
Edna Selan Epstein, <i>The Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work-Product Doctrine</i> (4th ed., 2001) . . .	12
Erwin Chemerinsky & Barry Friedman, <i>Federal Judicial Independence Symposium: The Fragmentation of Federal Rules</i> , 46 Mercer L. Rev. (1995)	21
Jeff A. Anderson et al., <i>Special Project: The Work Product Doctrine</i> , 68 Cornell L. Rev. 760 (1983) . .	11
J. H. Wigmore, 8 <i>Wigmore on Evidence</i> § 2319 (3d ed., 1940)	10
J.W. Moore, 6 <i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> § 26.70[2][c] (3d ed., 1997)	11

Page(s)

Ronald J. Allen et al., <i>A Positive Theory of the Attorney-Client Privilege and the Work Product Doctrine</i> , 19 J. Legal Stud. 359 (1990)	10
W. Blake Odgers, <i>Odgers on Pleading & Practice</i> (12th ed., 1939)	11
